## ORDINANCE NO. 1647

(An Ordinance Providing for the Naming of Streets in the City of Hood River and Amending Hood River Municipal Code Section 13.04.030)

The City of Hood River ordains as follows:

Section 13.04.030 of the Hood River Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

"13.04.030 All new thoroughfares shall be named by the City Manager after proposed names have been obtained from the developer and affected property owners, as applicable, in the discretion of the city manager. A street name shall not have more than eleven letters.

The street naming designation by the city manager shall Α. be communicated to the Hood River City Council and published at least once in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Hood River.

B. If no objection to the city manager's proposed street name(s) are received by the city council within 30 days of the date of publication of the name, the city council may affirm the city manager's street naming designation.

C. The city council may, in response to an objection by any interested person or entity, or on its own motion, affirm or reverse the city manager's designation of a street name.

The city council, in its discretion, may hold such D. hearings as it deems appropriate and advisable in making its determination.

The decision of the Hood River City Council shall be Ε. final.

Except as amended herein, Chapter 13.04 shall remain in full force and effect.

1

PASSED by the Hood River	City Council the 12th day of Automotion City Recorder
APPROVED by the Mayor of	the City of Hood River the $12 \frac{\pi}{2}$
day of <u>nortenber</u> ,	1991.
	Honorable Glenn P. Taylor Jr. Mayor, City of Hood River

(m)

2

 $\mathcal{T}$